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AESOP. Fables.
Newcastle, 1818, E. Walker for T. Bewick and Son

£1,750
Royal 8vo. Pp. (xxiv) 376. Half calf, expertly re-backed in the style of the period. Old inscription on the title page, an attractive copy of a scarce book.
FIRST EDITION. Alongside with the “Birds” and the “Quadrupeds,” this is Bewick’s finest book. The Royal 8vo. issue was much better printed than the ordinary 8vo. issue, because of its much thicker and more
absorbent paper. The total number of copies of this book is estimated to be only 2,000.
Roscoe 45b (500 copies printed) Variant B, with "candour" and "prudence" on p.248. No subscription leaf.
(Roscoe, ibid.), which makes Bewick's Aesop a much rarer book than all Bewick's other works. X1
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AINSWORTH, W. Harrison. Jack Sheppard. A Romance.
London, 1840, Richard Bentley, New Burlington Street
£450

8vo. Pp. 480. Presentation copy from the author, inscription on the title page to Ms. William Reynolds. A few page and plate margins expertly repaired, and the usual light browning of the plate paper. In general a good copy
with clean and crisp impressions of the plates and in a nice and well preserved
contemporary half morocco, signed Fraser. Regent St. with red title piece on
the spine.
FIRST EDITION in one volume. By 1847 Fraser had moved away from 215
Regent Street, and the premises were taken over by one Nicholson,
bookseller (Tallis, Street Views Suppl. 4), which dates the binding within
these seven years. The volume includes the frontispiece portrait of the author
and the 27 etchings on steel by George Cruikshank. The first edition appeared in 1839 as three consecutive volumes in Bentley’s Miscellany. The present second edition was published in 15 numbers, of which most sets were
apparently bound in one volume, like the present copy. Unbound sets are of
great rarity. Cohn No. 13. X2
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ANONYMOUS. The Gallery of Modern British Artists.
London, 1835, Simpkin and Marshall, Stationer’s Court, and T.W. Stevens
£225
4to. pp. 68 and 76 full-page plates. Not in Lowndes. Probably the earliest printing of these plates. Light
foxing to the plate borders and engraved title page, otherwise very good. Fine, contemporary red halfmorocco binding, spine gilt, all edges gilt. 19th century owner’s bookplate (William Bakewell, Architect) on
pastedown.
From the dating in the engravings the book must have been issued in parts between 1834 and 1836. The
engraved title page is dated 1836. The engravings, partly on copper, partly on steel, were expressly
made from original drawings for this particularly publication. The descriptive text explains the special
features of the mostly British locations depicted. X26
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ANTHROPOMORPHIC INITIAL I. Illuminated manuscript on vellum.
Central Italy, 1350
£1,850
Folio (475 x 340 mm). On recto seven four-line staves in red, music in square notation alternating with
seven line text in brown ink in a gothic bookhand; a couple of initials with pen-work flourishing, in red
with blue, in blue with red; numbered 291 on upper margin. INITIAL I (body: 145 x 25 mm) composed
wholly of a human figure with hat, dressed in light blue and red, on a blue background with white tracery;
leafy extensions in light pink and blue developing from the hat and the feet into the inner and upper margins. On verso seven four-line staves in red, music in square notation alternating with seven line text written in brown ink in a gothic bookhand; red pen-work initial with blue flourishing. Slightly worn in the lower part with loss of a few letters, otherwise good.
TWO VERY APPEALING LEAVES FROM A MID-14TH CENTURY ANTIPHONAL DECORATED BY A
CENTRAL ITALIAN ARTIST. The initial I opens the response 'In montem Oliveti oravi ad patrem pater
si fieri potest' on Holy Thursday. According to the Catholic liturgical year, these two leaves marked, in
the same Antiphonal, the beginning and the end of Lent (from Ash Wednesday to Holy Thursday).
Two early attractive, unsophisticated leaves; the characteristic foliate extensions, the palette of delicate
colours and the style indicate a Central Italian origin (possibly Tuscany), from the mid-14th century.
L876
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ANTHROPOZOOMORPHIC FIGURE, within initial L on a leaf from an Antiphonal, in Latin.
Illuminated manuscript on vellum.
Central Italy, 1350
£1,650
Folio (475 x 340 mm). Initial L (body: 50 x 60 mm). On recto seven four-line staves in red, music in
square notation alternating with seven line text in brown ink in a gothic bookhand; rubricated; red penwork initial with blue flourishing. Human bust, bird-headed in orange robe surrounded by a frame of light
blue fillets within the capital L, staves in red on a blue ground adorned with white tracery, light pink leafy
extension from the upper left corner of the miniature into the inner margin. On verso seven four-line
staves in red, music in square notation alternating with seven line text in brown ink in a gothic bookhand;
a couple of pen-work initials with flourishing. Three tiny marginal tears restored.
The initial L has the response 'Locutus est dominus ad Abraham dicens egredere de terra' for Quinquagesima i.e. the last Sunday of the Ordinary Time before Ash Wednesday.
Two early attractive, unsophisticated leaves; the characteristic foliate extensions, the palette of delicate
colours and the style indicate a Central Italian origin (possibly Tuscany) in the mid-14th century. L877
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AUSTEN, Jane. Pride and Prejudice.
London, 1817, T. Egerton, Military Library, Whitehall
£4,950
Large 12mo. Two volumes. Pp. 290; 311. Half titles discarded. Bound in two elegant mid-19th century
green half-morocco bindings. A very nice set.
THIRD EDITION. Jane Austen’s most famous novel in the last edition seen through and authorized by
herself.

Keynes No. 5. X5
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BACON, Francis. The Remaines of the Right Honorable Francis Lord Verulam.
London, 1648, B. Alsop, for Lawrence Chapman
£650
FIRST EDITION. 4to. pp. (vi) 103. Roman and italic letter, head- and tail-pieces, woodcut initials. Title
page and first few leaves a bit dusty, a clean copy in contemporary calf with gilt-ruled panels on covers, rebacked, all edges red.
Gibson 218. B33

9

SOKOL BOOKS

8

A REVOLUTIONARY COPY
BACON, Francis. Novum Organum Scientiarum.
Leiden, 1650, Adrian Wyngaerden
£1,250
12mo. (xxiv) 404. Roman and italic letter, woodcut initial, head- and tail-pieces, engraved title page of ship
between the Pillars of Hercules. Light age yellowing, good, well-margined copy in contemporary calf with
panels triple-ruled in blind. Shelf mark to pastedown, later label to spine, speckled edges. Acquisition note
of E. Poore 1760.
Enoch Poore (1736-1780), born and raised in Andover Massachusetts, was a Revolutionary War hero,
commanding regiments at the battles of Lexington, Crown Point, and Stillwater, before joining Washington at Philadelphia to fight in the New Jersey campaign. After surviving the infamously brutal winter
at Valley Forge, Poore fought valiantly under Lafayette at the Battle of Monmouth. B35
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BACON, Francis. De augmentis scientiarum libri.
Leiden, 1652, Adrian Wijngaerden
£2,750
12mo. pp. (x) 684, (lx), lacking final two blanks. Roman and Italic letter, engraved title page depicting Bacon reading a folio volume with a wildly dressed figure holding a volume and representing the Book of Nature. Age yellowing, upper margin of first few gatherings cropped closely but with no loss, contemporary
manuscript biographical note added to fly, ascribed to Thomas Fairfax (1693-1781), George Washington’s
friend, patron and mentor, whose ex libris appears in pencil above, in C1800 polished calf by J.J. Cowling
of Barnet (label on pastedown), with red morocco label on spine, with title and compartments gilt, all edges speckled blue.
Gibson 133. B36
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BACON, Francis. The Naturall and Experimental History of Winds.
London, 1653, Humphrey Moseley

£1,250
FIRST EDITION in English. 12mo. pp. (xxvi) 384, (xxx). Roman and italic letter, author portrait on frontispiece. Age yellowing, final few leaves stained at margins, lacking final blank. A good copy in contemporary deer skin, covers loose and scuffed, spine and edges worn. In a box.
Gibson 115. B37
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BACON, Francis. Scripta in naturali et universali philosophia

Amsterdam, 1653, Ludovico Elzevir (with)
Historia naturalis & experimentalis de ventis.
Leiden, 1648, Francis Hack
£1,250
12mo. Two volumes in one. pp. (xii) 336 + fold-out 337-496, (xvi) 232, (xvi).
FIRST EDITION of first, and FIRST LATIN EDITION of second work. 1) Roman and Italic letter, headand tail-pieces, engraved title page depicting three debating philosophers with various instruments
(astrolabe, globe, sextant), printed title page with Elzevir device. 2) Roman and Italic letter, head- and
tail-pieces, engraved title page depicting the creation of a tempest through magic. Light age yellowing,
fold-out plate torn with no loss, C19 ex libris on fly, in contemporary polished vellum, title written in
brown ink on spine, all edges speckled blue.
Gibson 223 “important collection”; 110a. B38
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BACON, Francis. Opuscula Varia Posthuma, Philosophica, Civilia, et Theologica.
London, 1658, R. Danielis
£1,750
FIRST EDITION, first issue, 8vo. Roman and Italic. pp. (xxxvi) 216, collected and edited by William Rawley. Manuscript ‘vendatur 1752 Royen’ (David van Royen, librarian at Leiden University) on title page, also
early ink stamp ‘Acad. Lugd’ (Leiden University) and on upper and lower edges. Good clean copy in contemporary polished vellum.
Gibson 230. B42
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BACON, Francis. Sylva Sylvarum (and) New Atlantis.
London, 1658, William Rawley for W. Lee
£1,250
Folio, two leaves (engraved portrait and title page), pp. (xvi). Upper margin cropped but with no loss of
text, light age yellowing, otherwise a good copy in contemporary calf, panels and spine compartments
ruled in blind, all edges speckled red.

Gibson 177b. B43
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BACON, Francis. Novum Organum (with) De Ventis.

Amsterdam, 1660, J. Ravesteinii & Elsevier
£650
12mo. pp. (xii) 404, (iv) + (xvi) 232, (xvi). Roman letter, finely engraved title page to each work. Good copies in contemporary vellum, early autograph partially scratched out at foot of first title page.
Gibson 106 & 111. B44
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BACON, Francis. Historia Naturalis & experimentalis de ventis.
Amsterdam, 1662, Elsevier
£950
12mo. (viii) 232, (xvi). Roman and italic letter, head- and tail-pieces, engraved title page depicting the creation of a tempest through magic. Light age yellowing, a good clean, well-margined copy in ornate
-grained red morocco by Bozerian with gilt-ruled and -rolled panels, compartments richly gilt on spine, all
edges gold, marbled endpapers, armorial bookplate of Holland House on pastedown. Arthur Houghton’s
acquisition note on rear free end paper. B48
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BACON, Francis. The Essays, Or Counsels, Civil and Moral, with a Table of the Colours of Good and
Evil. Whereunto is added the Wisdom of the Ancients.
London, 1680, M Clark, for S Mearne
£950
8vo. (viii) 222, (xiv) 28, (xii) 111, (iii). Roman letter, general title within double line border, separate part
titles to second and third works. Old ex dono faded on leaf of first front page, good, clean copy in contemporary calf, re-backed.
Gibson 24a. B58
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LATIN TEXT - BYZANTINE ICONOGRAPHY
THE BAPTISM OF CHRIST. Illuminated manuscript vellum leaf from a Gradual.
Northeastern Italy or Dalmatia, 1300
£5,750
Large folio (c. 52 x 38
10.5 x 9 cm, with a
burnished gold field,
Baptist to the left, one
der, Christ to the right,
mound of stylized waange cruciform halo,
short curl of foliage to
with swirling acanthus
green and gold discs.
dark brown ink in
for text accompanied
notation on red staves
size for rubrics (in red)
and communion, the
directions (9 lines; uninitials alternately blue
ishing, or vice versa;
vellum with natural
(not examined out of

cm), initial ‘E’ measuring
blue ground set within a
depicting Saint John the
hand on Christ's shoulstanding naked in a
ter, with a gold and orthe initial joined by a
a three-sided border
foliage in blue, red, sage
In a gothic bookhand in
three sizes, the largest
by five lines of musical
with neumes, the middle
and cues to the offertory
smallest for liturgical
derlined in red), small
with red penwork flouroccasional surface wear,
flaws; framed and glazed
frame).

The initial opens the
Epiphany, ‘Ecce ad[dominus on verthe Lord is come).
sistently ‘ephyphania’
feast day of Christian(January 6). Epiphathe early fourth centuorate the baptism of
miracle of the WedWest the feast became
Christ being revealed

introit for the feast of
venit
dominator
so]’ (Behold, the Ruler,
Epiphany (spelled conon this leaf) is the oldest
ity with a fixed date
ny was celebrated from
ry onwards to commemChrist, his birth and the
ding at Cana. In the
more associated with
to the Three Magi.

The iconography of
the initial is clearly Byzantine. The only place
in the Latin West where
this
was
possible
around 1300 is the
Northeast of Italy and
the opposite coast of the
Adriatic Sea with its
strong Byzantine traditions and historic
links with the Eastern
Empire.
Torcello,
Grado, Venice, Ravenna
and the Dalmatian
coast were areas where
Byzantine iconography survived up to the
Renaissance, although
they followed the Roman Rite. The baptism scene in this initial represents a rather minimalist version of the event: reduced
to only Saint John and Christ, without the hand of God or the dove of the Holy Spirit above.
Regarding origin and iconography (including ortography) an unusual illuminated manuscript leaf. L912
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BEWICK, Thomas. A History of British Birds.
Newcastle, 1805, Edward Walker, for T. Bewick. Sold by him and Longman and Rees, London.
£450

Imperial 8vo. (cut down to Royal 9.5 x 6”), two volumes.
Pp. (xxxviii) 346; (xxii) 400. Volume I is the 3rd edition,
volume II is the 2nd edition, but uniformly published as
a set. An inscription on and a light browning of the title
pages, the cutting down has left broad margins, the front
hinge of volume I is repaired. Interior clean and white
with fine impressions of the engravings. Late 19th century green half calf, printed on thick wove paper, watermarked “Smith 1802”, which makes the best of Bewick’s
engravings.
One of the most famous books in the history of English
illustration.
Roscoe 18a + 19a. X8
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BEWICK, Thom as. A Gen eral History of Quadrupeds.
Newcastle, 1805, printed by Edw. Walker for T.Bewick, Longman, Hurst, Reese, Orme, and Brown, London; and Wilson and Sonds, York
£350
Demi 8vo. pp. (x) 528. The Seventh Edition. Full brown calf, rebacked with lettered title piece in the style
of the original. A few pages lightly spotted by insignificant foxing, but a good copy.
This 7th edition is particularly well printed on ribless wove paper, showing the engravings in their best
state. Thomas Bewick himself regarded this edition as his best (Roscoe, p. 33), as most earlier editions
had been struck off on very thin, laid paper with low opacity, paper which was unable to render the minute details of his engraving.
Roscoe 7c Variant B. X74
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BUTLER, Samuel. Hudibras, in Th ree Parts, W ritten in th e Tim e of th e Late W ar: Corrected
and Amended. With Large Annotations, and a preface, by Zachary Grey, LL.D.. Adorned with a new Set
of Cuts. Vol. I (II).
Cambridge, 1744, J. Bentham, Printer ot the University, for W. Innys
£200
8vo. Two volumes. Volume I: (xxxvi) + list of subscribers + pp. 440. Volume II: pp. 446 + (24). Frontispiece portrait of the author, engraved by George Vertue. In full modern calf antique. Fine copy.
Contains William Hogarth's "Small Hudibras Series," 17 illustrations re-engraved for this edition by J.
Mynde (Ronald Paulson: Hogarth's Graphic Works, 1965. Vol. 1, p. 125).
"Copies in fine condition are in considerable reques" (Lowndes). "Grey's has formed the basis of all subsequent editions." (Enc. Brit. 11th Ed.) X68
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BYRON, Lord. Poem s.
London, printed for John Murray, Albermarle-Street, by William Bulmer and C., Cleveland-Row, St.
James, 1816. (with)
The Bride of Abydos (lacking title page) (and) The Corsair (same imprint), 1814. (and)
The Siege of Corinth (and) Parisina (same imprint), 1816. (and)
The Lament of Tasso (same imprint), 1817. (and)
Manfred (same imprint), 1817. (and)
Monody on the Death of Sheridan (same imprint), 1816.
£2,750
8vo., 7 separate works by Byron bound together in one, rather worn in later half calf binding.
Except for the Lament of Tasso, and possibly the Bride of Abydos, all works are first editions. The Poems
and Corsair are in first issue, Monody, the second. The Monody on the Death of Sheridan is particularly
uncommon. This volume is not for the discriminate book collector, but for a student of literature or the
specialised library to complete its collections. X12
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CAMPBELL, Thomas. Poetical W ork s .
London, 1837, Edward Moxon, Dover Street
£450
Crown 8vo. pp. 306. Signed “Bound by Robert Seton. Bookbinder. Mound. Edinburgh” (see Ramsden, p.
216-17) full red morocco binding, profusely gilt spine and sides, and 3-sided gilt and tooled edges. Sumptuous binding (ca. 1860) and a generally very fine copy, a little foxing to some pages, not affecting printed
areas.
FIRST EDITION (except for the ‘Proofs’). With Rogers’
“Italy” and “Poems,” this Campbell edition is his most
important book by serving as unacknowledged sources
of inspiration to the later French impressionist painters, who could not see Turner’s oils outside England,
but who could have acquired copies of these books,
stimulating their interest in travelling to London to
view Turner’s paintings in the Tate Gallery, as e.g. Monet and Pissarro report in their memoirs and letters.
With 20 steel engraved vignettes after William Turner,
engraved by the team of engravers trained under his
supervision. “Campbell’s text had a special significance
for [Turner] - and Turner took endless pains in the
control of his engravers; on this small scale, he evolved
formal ideas which he worked out more ambitiously in
the oils of his last years” (G. Reynolds, Turner, p. 1578). “Perhaps the most remarkable of all has been the
neglect of Turner as a book illustrator” (Muir, p. xiii).
Not in Lowndes. Rawlinson, 613-633. X13
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CAMPBELL, Thomas. Poetical W ork s.
London, 1837, Edward Moxon, Dover Street
£750
Crown 8vo. Pp. 306.
PROOF EDITION. Original yellow publisher's boards with leather title piece on the back, spelling
"Campbell's Poetical Works." Repaired tear to head of spine. A fine copy. All steel engravings signed
"Proof."
Rawlinson, 613-623. Not in Lowndes. X14
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CAMPBELL, Thomas. Poetical W ork s.

London, 1840, Edward Moxon, Dover Street
£150
Small 8vo. Pp. (ix) 343. Steel-engraved frontispiece portrait of the author after Thos. Lawrence. Signed
“Thurnam. Carlisle” (see Ramsden 163). Red, half-morocco binding with gilt back and marbled edges.
Bookplate (“William Wordsworth”).

Illustrated with numerous wood engraved vignettes after William Harvey, one of Thomas Bewick’s favourite pupils, and by 1840 a prominent artist in his own right. Hand-written dedication on bastard title: “To William Wordsworth, Jnr. Esq. with the Publisher’s best Regards.” Dedication copy from Edward Moxon to the poet’s son William (d. 1883). The bookplate shows the crest of the Wordsworth family with three bells encircled by a Rococo border, on top of which there is a deer’s head. X15
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DICKENS, Charles. Th e Pick wick Papers.
London, 1837, Chapman and Hall
£4,750

8vo. pp. (4) (xiv) (2) 609. Extra engraved title page with the “Veller” missprint, with the early marginal
note on page 9, with the “&” heading on p. 26; with the two, later discarded, Buss-plates on plate paper,
and in their etched states (i.e. not lithographed copies towards the close of 1837); with the “Pickwick” misprint on p. 375; with pp. 25 and 27 both carrying signature E; with the artist’s signature missing on the illustration facing p. 89 but “N.E.M.O.” on the one facing p. 94; no page references on the plates facing pp.
342 and 370 (unmentioned in the “Directions to the Binder”); of the 4 Seymour-plates in Part I only the
last (p. 17 is unsigned).
Some foxing to a few of the plate margins, mostly inoffensive; slight marks of rubbing on the back of some
plates (the Guildhall Library steal stamp); an old photograph of Charles Dickens pasted onto the inner
front board, otherwise a nice copy.
Checked with Eckel’s listing this copy should have 31 so-called “first states” of the illustrations and 12 socalled “second states”. Poul Steen Larson and Guy Mannering point out in the Et Kapitel af den illustrerede Romans Historie, pp. 271-288 that this distinction between different “states” of the plates in early
English 19th century illustrated books is meaningless.
As it is known from the publication of Walter Scott’s works in the late 1820s, printing plates for the slow
27
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copper-plate printing presses were duplicated so that more presses could be kept busy at the same time,
simply to keep pace with the much faster letterpress printing, to satisfy growing demand for copies of
novels in vogue. First, second and later so-called “states” or printing plates after ca. 1830 just indicate
duplicate plates with small variations in the design, due to the necessary make-ready of the duplications
before use.
This copy, obviously, has been collected and bound from the original 19 parts, as proved by the stitchmarks on the plate margins. Part I and II (pages 1-50) belong to the second printing of these parts, for
which the type-matter was printed from stereotype. This implies, according to the total number of copies
printed (cf. Miller & Strange), that the gathering of parts constituting this copy cannot be dated later
than September 1836, on the appearance of Part V.
For these reasons we can be certain that Parts I and IV of this copy belong to the first 1,500 copies printed of each, and that the consecutive Parts V to XIX are all first printings. A genuine first edition of Pickwick Papers should be gathered from first printings of all the 19 parts; no such copy has ever been
proved to exist.
The present copy comes so close to fulfilling the criteria that it should rightfully be described as a First
Edition. Bound with the original, pictorial, green wrapper to Part XCII in green, half calf, marbles sides.

The provenance of this copy is also distinguished. Until 1926 it belonged to the National Dickens Library
in Charles Dickens’ house in Doughty Street, where Dickens wrote the concluding chapters of the novel.
Between 1908 and 1926, Dickens’ library was deposited in the Guildhall Library, while his house was
refurbished to become the “Dickens Museum,” and for security reasons all the books were stamped with
the Guildhall Library seal.
Remnants of the stamp on the back of the plates in this copy bear witness of its provenance. The museum
opened in 1926, and Charles Dickens’ book collection was returned from Guildhall Library.
However, investigations into the matter have proved that no copy of the “Pickwick Papers” has ever been
missing, neither from Dickens’ book collection, nor from the Guildhall Library! One assumption is that
the copy, with other duplicates, was sold away with other duplicate copies in 1926 in order to raise money. X18
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DICKENS, Charles. Oliver Twist.
London, 1838, Richard Bentley, New Burlington Street
£3,250

8vo. Three volumes. Pp. 331; 307; 315, with advertisements, illustrated. Original publisher’s cloth with spine
title: “Oliver Twist. Boz. Vol I [III]. London. Bentley.” Clean and well preserved, largely untrimmed.
FIRST EDITION, Third Issue, the “Charles Dickens Issue.”
With the 24 etchings on steel by George Cruikshank.
“Copies of the Boz-issue (i.e. First Edition, 1st and 2nd
issues) are now much more readily available than either
the Charles Dickens-issue or the Second Edition (Tillotson
p. xlviii).
Eckel p. 59-63. X17
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FAIRBURN, John. Th e Harm on ist's Preceptor, or Un iversal Vocalist.
London, ca. 1830, J. Fairburn

£450
12mo. (18 x 10.5 cm). Pp. 318. Unpaginated and without signatures. Engraved title page and frontispiece
with hand-coloured illustrations. 8 additional, uncoloured woodcuts on the following 4 leaves, by Cruikshank. Later, light blue boards. Light stain to a few pages, a good copy.
Chapbook of popular songs, rarely found complete. X20
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FIVE INITIALS FROM A LAVISHLY ILLUSTRATED GRADUAL OF THE BEGINNING OF THE 16TH
CENTURY: AN EXCEPTIONALLY RICH PROJECT OF DECORATION
FIVE HISTORIATED INITIALS from a Gradual, illum in ated m an uscript on vellum .

Ca. 1500
£7,750
(71 x 67 mm) THE CHRIST CHILD sitting on the grass and HOLDING A GLOBE against a short brown
wall, beyond the wall a far landscape with high mountains and clouds, WITHIN AN orange INITIAL K
with staves of acanthus leaves and jewels, highlighted in white, on a light pink ground of scattered flowers
outlined in black. On the right trace of a four-line stave ruled in red.
(71 x 57 mm) A BOY CLUBBING A DOG in a mountainous landscape WITHIN AN INITIAL I of pale pink
and blue acanthus leaves including a grotesque face, on a ground of liquid gold. On the left trace of a fourline stave in red and text.
(71 x 66 mm) AN ASCENDING SOUL helped by an angel ABOVE A LONG-HORNED STAG SWIMMING,
in a large landscape, WITHIN AN INITIAL S of green, mauve, and orange acanthus staves, touched in
white, on a yellow ground.
(75 x 71 mm) A MAN FROM BEHIND KNEELING IN PRAYER TO CHRIST, seated on a rainbow amongst
the clouds of the sky (as at the Last Judgement), in a deep landscape, WITHIN AN INITIAL R with acanthus blue staves highlighted in white, on a green ground adorned with acanthus leaves and outlined in
black. On the right fragment of a red four-line stave.
(67 x 68 mm) A MAN KNEELING BEFORE A PRIEST ADMINISTERING COMMUNION, on the back an
altar with two women, jointing their hands in prayer and watching the scene, and an altarpiece of the Crucifixion, WITHIN AN INITIAL Q with blue acanthus leaves highlighted in white and adorned with pearls,
on a green ground patterned with curling hairline tendrils and outlined by a double black fillet. On the
right faint trace of a red four-line stave.
(Framed all together; on the reverses remains of text and 4-line red staves; slight rubbing in a couple of
places, else in very good condition).
According to the textual and musical fragments on the reverse of a couple of our cuttings, the five capitals come from a Gradual. Indeed, the K probably opened the Kyrie eleison (since there are remains of
the Gloria on the reverse of the letter); the Q marked the Communion for Corpus Christi. The iconography also contributes to the identification.
The sophisticated acanthus staves are typical of early sixteenth century German initials in both illuminated and printed books. The illuminator of our initials, however, was aware of the rules and the power
of the Renaissance painting, known in Germany through the masterpieces of Dürer, Cranach and Altdorfer.
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The atmospheric landscapes characterised by distant silver-blue
shapes of mountains, the effect of the movement in the water, the
smooth brush, the attention paid to details such as the subtle termination of the stave curled around Christ's tiny foot or the costumes
in the Communion scene (the woman's one indicating a date around
1520) make this artist and accomplished painter of the early Renaissance.
The Gradual from which our initials came seems to have been lavishly adorned with historiated initials, not just for the introits. This
rich project was exceptional and certainly reserved for very important books.
PROVENANCE: W.M. Voelkle and R.S. Wieck, The Bernard Breslauer Collection of Manuscript Illuminations, Cat. of the exhibition, New
York, The Pierpont Morgan Library, 9 December 1992 - 4 April 1993,
New York 1992, nos. 50-54. L832
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FRIENDSHIP'S OFFERING. Friendsh ip's Offerin gs; A Literary Album and Ch ristm as and
New Year's present for 1832.
London, 1831, Smith, Elder & Co

£175
12mo. Pp. (xii) 284. Embossed maroon full publisher’s morocco binding, hinges skilfully repaired, a good clean copy,
all edges gilt.
Twelve steel engravings after Thos. Lawrence, Westall,
Stothard and others. First printings of two sonnets by Alfred Tennyson and his elder brother Frederic Tennyson.
Faxon 1337 and p. 9-10 and Plate 4 (similar binding for
1836). X25
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GOLDSMITH, Dr. Vicar of W ak efield.
Chiswick, 1819, from the press of C Whittingham, etc.
£50
Small 12mo. (book block 5 x 3.5 inches). Pp. 220. Rebound 1980 in apple-green linen (Emmanuel Pedersen, Copenhagen) with brown leather title piece on the back. A very nice copy in a style matching the new
cloth binding.
With 35 wood engraved vignettes by John Thompson 1785 - 1866) "the best English wood engraver of the
present day [1839]. In the engraving of small cuts Mr Thompson has never had an equal" (Chatto &
Jackson p. 632-3). X31
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GOLDSMITH, Oliver and Thomas Parnell. Poems by Goldsmith and Parnell.
London, 1804, W. Bulmer and Co. Shakespeare Printing Office
£275
Square 8vo. (xxvi) 68. Clean and crisp copy, preserved as published, uncut in the original publisher's
light-blue boards with pink back and paper title
piece, lower board detached, kept in modern slipcase.
Re-impression of the famous 4to issue, which came
out in 1795, but better printed than the 4to due to a
finer Whatman paper. Illustrated with wood engraving by Thomas and John Bewick, and exquisitely produced by William Bulmer.
Lowndes 909. X29
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HALL, S. C. Th e Am ulet: A Ch ristian an d
Literary Remembrancer.
London, 1831, Frederick Westley and A. H. Davis
£225
12mo. Pp. 360. With 12 full page steel engravings,
two of which after John Martin and William
Turner. Exquisitely bound in a full, dark blue morocco presentation binding with gilt ornaments
and inner dentelles, probably by Westley, Blackfriars. A fine copy.
Faxon 1057. X3
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HALL, S. C. Th e B ook of Gem s. Th e Modern Poets an d Artists of Great B ritain .
London, 1838, Whittaker and Co, Ave Maria Lane
£1,250
8vo. Pp. (xvi) 204 + 4. Full, green publisher’s gilt morocco presentation binding with arabesque design on
sides. Bookseller’s ticket (D. Wyllie & Son, Aberdeen) preserved. Fore-edge painting of Fleet Street viewed
towards Temple Bar, copied from plate 109 in Thos. A. Shepherd’s “London and its Environs in the Nineteenth Century” (1829) matching exactly Shepherd’s plate, except for the shop sign above No. 185 Fleet
Street, which in 1838 should read CANE (Tallis’ Street Views, Part 10) but in the painting reads NONCH.
By 1847 No. 185 was occupied by the “Universe Newspaper Office” (Tallis Supplement, Part 12), so
NONCH could be a resident known to have occupied the premises between 1838 and 1847, the interval in
which the fore-edge painting is likely to have been done.
FIRST EDITION, WITH FORE-EDGE PAINTING. An anthology of poetry by all the leading British poets
of the early 19th century, “embellished” with 43 delicate steel engraved vignettes after the leading artists
of those days, including Turner, Stothard, Bonnington, Haydon, Harvey et al. Includes two full-page
plates with facsimile reproductions of the autographs of the poets. A copy in a fine binding, with a contemporary fore-edge painting, and in very fine condition. X10

36

CHRISTMAS STOCKING LIST

34
HORACE. Quin ti Horatii Flacci Opera.
London, 1733 (1737), Iohannes Pine
£2,250
8vo. In two volumes. Pp. (xxx) 264, (i), (xxii) 191, (xiii). Engraved text and illustrations throughout done in
copperplate printing. In Edwardian full, dark green straight-grained morocco, all edges gilt.
Claimed by Dibdin (Introduction to the Greek & Latin Classics, 4th edition volume II p. 108) and later
bibliographers to be a “Second issue” on account of the misprint “post est” (in volume II, p. 108) having
been corrected to “potest”. However, the most striking difference between copies of this issue and the copies of the claimed first issue is the paper quality, which is much superior in this issue than in the other.
The printing of this extraordinary set of volumes has raised the curiosity of many writers. From Pine’s
own Latin introduction, we know that the text was first composed in lead, then page by page printed on
non-absorbent paper from which the transfer to copperplates was made. The impressions of the letterforms, then, were traced with acid or gravers and the plates were etched/ engraved together with the
vignettes and other decorations that fill each page.
We may assume that Pine wished to keep the printing forms for possible later editions, and also wanted
to have complete control over his work at a time when copyright was much debated and was still only
being considered for protection by law. A copyright law was passed a few years later (1734-5. 8th
George II). A clean and very nice copy.
Printing and the Mind of Man No. 105. Lowndes 1113. Brunet III 320. X33
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HOYLE'S GAMES. Hoyle's Gam es Im proved and
selected as a Companion to the Card Table.
London, 1820, printed for W. Lowndes, Longman,
Hurst, Rees.
£125
12mo. Pp. 192. Half, light brown calf (ca. 1900) bound
with the original front cover (soiled), interior unfoxed.
For a century, Hoyle’s games was for the card table
what Mrs. Beeton was later for the dining table.
Hoyle’s rules were those followed by the beaus at card
tables in Bath and in the Vauxhall Gardens in the early
19th century. X34
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LOCKHART, J. G. An cien t Span ish B allads.
London, 1856, Bradbury & Evans for John Murray
£450
4to., unpaginated. Profusely illustrated with
wood engravings. Publisher’s prospectus included. Publisher’s decorated orange cloth, designed
by Owen Jones (“The Grammar of Ornament”),
cloth slightly damaged at head and tail, a little
wear to corners. A good copy.
The first edition was published in 1841 (“The
first time of the true ‘Illuminated Books’ [Ruari
McLean, Victorian Book Design, p. 154]). X46
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LUTTRELL, Narcissus. Desk Seal.
£4,950
Elegant bone and silver-mounted desk seal, c. 1682, the handle in the form of a sphere unscrewing at its
equator with a compartment for wafers, the intaglio quartz matrix (1 cm) with the arms of Narcissus Luttrell and his wife Sarah, dexter: Luttrell and Mapowder (his mother, heiress with her sister of the Mapowder estate) and, sinister: Baker for his wife Sarah, 7 cm long, small chip to matrix edge.
A rare 17th century example of a fine desk seal with an important book collecting association. Narcissus
Luttrell (1657 – 1732) was a member of Parliament, annalist and book collector, whose chronicles of contemporary events and parliamentary diary are particularly valuable.
His very extensive library of books and manuscripts, especially political and poetical works, was dispersed piecemeal by Luttrell’s descendants and many items are no longer traceable. A substantial number of the printed works were eventually acquired by the British Library, and a large number of manuscripts found their way to the Codrington Library in 1786, while more recently many items were donated to the Beinecke Library of Yale University.
Luttrell married Sarah, daughter of Daniel Baker (a prosperous London merchant), in February 1682
and this seal is likely to have been made close after that date. Luttrell’s silver penner with the same arms
on the top is held by the Victoria & Albert Museum (Ref. M. 298 – 1975). L1758
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MANUSCRIPT VELLUM LEAF. Leaf from a B ook of Hours.
Northern France, probably Paris, 1450
£650
Illuminated L letter on vellum, red flower with two green leaves in quadrant at the beginning of devotional
prayer ‘Laudate nomen domini lauda…’. 22 lines of text with blank spaces filled by dark blue and golden
bars. The same colours are used to decorate smaller initials at the beginning of each row. Two annotations
in contemporary hand on the right, slightly faded, read ‘psal 134’ and ‘fecit.’ Both sides displayable. CJS6a
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MANUSCRIPT VELLUM LEAF. Leaf from a B ook of Hours.
Northern France, probably Paris, 1450
£650
Illuminated E letter on vellum, ‘Ego dixi in dimidio dierum…’. 24 lines of text with blank spaces filled by
dark blue and golden bars. The same colours are used to decorate smaller initials at the beginning of each
row. Both sides displayable. On its verso, an illuminated E at the bottom of the page starts Canticum (in
red) ’Exultauit cor meum in domino.’ CJS6b
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[MAP] JOHN SPEED. Cam bridgesh ire described with th e division of th e h un dreds, th e
Townes situation, with the Armes of the Colleges of that famous Vniversiti: and also the Armes of all such
Princes and noble men as have heretofore borne the honourable tytles & dignities of the Earldome of
Cambridg.
London, cum privilegio 1610.
£2,350
Full coloured map of Cambridgeshire with inset map of the city of Cambridge, with a border of coats of
arms. Produced by John Speed and printed cum privilegio to be sold by Thomas Bassett in Fleetstreet and
Richard Chiswell in St Paul’s Church yard. At the top left, the arms of K. Siegbert, the founder of Cambridge University, and at the top right, the arms of the University. The right and left hand borders are
made up of the crests of Cambridge colleges, arranged in date order from left to right. At the bottom,
flanked by two young boys, are the coats of arms of the Dukes of York and of Cambridge, amongst others.
Below the small map of Cambridge city is an alphabetical list of the chief places in Cambridge, mainly consisting of the colleges but also including St Giles, the Castle, and other places recognisable to the modern
visitor. In the bottom left and right corners are standing figures of students and fellows, one holding a
measuring instrument.
A beautifully coloured map, with detail of interest to any familiar with the County, city, or University.
CJS14
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MILLER, Thomas. Turn er and Girtin 's Picturesque
Views, Sixty Years Since.
London, 1854, J. Hogarth
£200
Imperial 8vo. (lx) 164 + 30 engravings on copper. Publisher's
red, half-morocco with gilt back, minimal browning to plate
edges, boards slightly discoloured in places. A nice copy.
The first re-printing (third state) of Turner and Thomas Girtin's thirty contributions to the "Copper-Plate Magazine" (1794
-98), the second states of which appeared in the
"Itinerant" (1798). Thomas Miller in his preface describes the
recovery of the original plates and the efforts required to
clean and prepare the plates for this 1854 edition. In 1873, a
second re-print was undertaken (fourth state; Rawnlinson,
Reprint B), but the results were poor. The volume includes important, early biographies of both artists. The full page views
are the earliest engravings after Turner and Girtin. The book
is "worth having" (Muir p.81).
Rawlinson, vol I 1-15a, reprint A. X66
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NORTHCOTE, James. Fables.
London, 1828, Geo. Lawford, printed by J.Johnson
£1,650

Royal 8vo. Pp. (iii) 272. Large paper copy in publisher’s light brown boards with black title piece, expertly
restored spine, a fine copy.
FIRST EDITION. With 280 wooden engraved vignettes in the text designed by James Northcote, and engraved by a team of the most competent wooden engravers of those days, including John Jackson, the
most famous of Thomas Bewick’s pupils. One of the principal works in the history of English book illustration.
Chatto & Jackson p731. Lowndes 1704. Brunet IV 103 et al. X50
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PUCKLE, James. Th e Club; in a Dialogue between Fath er an d Son .
London, 1817, Printed for the Proprietor, by John Johnson, and Sold by Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orm and
Browns
£175
Royal 8vo. Pp. 10 (i-x) 96. Fine, modern brown half morocco with gilt lettering and raised bands, marbled
endpapers, an elegant volume without foxing.
James Puckle (1667?-1724) published this collection of "characters" in 1711 which ran to several editions
until the mid-nineteenth century. A micro-cosmography in the Theophrastian sense with an enormous
popularity in England. This de-luxe edition with wooden engravings by John Thompson, Branston, Besbit, and other Bewick pupils after the designs by Thurston, totalled only 735 copies and was printed by
John Johnson, the master-printer and later author of "Typographia" (1824) right after he left the Lee
Priory Press. The style of his Puckle's Club very much resembles the Lee Priory imprints.
This volume also contains the debut as a book illustrator of William Harvey (p. 56), who had just left
Thomas Bewick, his master, to become the pupil of Haydon, the painter, in London. Chatto & Jackson (p.
632) are of the opinion that several of the wooden engravings by John Thompson for this volume are
"indisputably the best among the very many excellent cuts which have been engraved in England within
the last twenty years."
Lowndes, 2005. X73
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RAWLEY, William (ed.). R esuscitatio, o r bringin g in to
Publick Light severall Pieces of the Works...hitherto Sleeping; of the
Right Honourable Francis Bacon. (with) Several Letters written by
this Honourable Author.
London, 1657, Sarah Griffin for William Lee
£1,250

FIRST EDITION. Folio. Authorial engraved portrait + pp. (xxiv) 282
(ii); (ii) 122 (ii). Roman and italic letter, head- and tail-pieces, woodcut initials. Age yellowing, title page a bit dusty. A clean, wellmargined copy in contemporary calf with blind-ruled panels, rebacked, lower cover edges worn. Heber stamp on fly.
Gibson 226. B41
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RAWLEY, William (ed.). R esuscitatio, or brin gin g in to Publick Ligh t several Pieces of th e
Works....hitherto Sleeping of the Right Honourable Francis Bacon.
London, 1661, Sarah Griffin for William Lee
£650
Folio. One portrait of the author + (xxiv) 324 (ii) 122 (ii). Roman and italic letter, head- and tail-pieces,
folio author portrait by Wenceslas Hollar (Gibson portrait l), frontispiece and title page ruled in red, lower
margins repaired with no loss of text or image, first gathering with slight damp stains to margin, otherwise
a good, well-margined copy with light age yellowing. C19 bookplate of James Francis Anderton to
pastedown, bound in C18 half calf, paper boards, re-backed.
Gibson 227. B46
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A BEAUTIFULLY SIMPLE AND FRESH IMAGE
THE RESURRECTION. Historiated in itial 'E', cut from an illum in ated ch oirbook on vellum .
Central Italy, 1350
£3,750
(164 x 125 mm). Half-length rising Christ wrapped in a red cloth and showing his wounds in the upper
compartment. Two angels either side of the tomb with an open book in the lower compartment, on light
pink ground, within an initial E with acanthus staves in blue and red, on blue adorned with white tracery
and large gold bezants and outlined in black. On the right edge, traces of four-line red staves and text. On
the reverse, lines of text and 4-line red staves. Framed. A couple of water stains touching the initial on the
right side, a sign of folding in the middle, otherwise good.
A beautiful image of rising Christ in a miniature from medieval central Italy. L840
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RETAINER’S BADGE. Medieval Retain er’s Badge.
Ca. 1300-1450
£375
Small retainer’s badge from somewhere between the 14th and mid 15th century. Metal, in the shape of a
glove, with fingers slightly curled. Comes in glass-fronted frame.
The role of retainers in medieval times was to provide support to their lord, both military and political
through representation of the lower social classes. They were the expression of loyalty in a feudal system
often defined by land grabbing and shifting alliances. Insignia such as these acted as identifiers, much as
official badges of authority grant legitimacy to their wearers in modern times. CJS9
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REYNOLDS, Frederic Mansel. Th e K eepsak e for 1828.
London, 1827, Hurst, Chance & Co
£175

8vo. Pp. (xii) 312. First year of this annual. Publisher's full crimson silk binding with gilt lettering on the
spine. Binder's ticket (F. Westley. Friar St.) preserved. Silk on hinged, head-caps and tail-caps frayed, otherwise a clean and neat copy. Edited by William Harrison Ainsworth, including Leigh Hunt's frequently
quoted introductory essay "Pocket-books and Keepsakes" (pp. 1-18).
Contains steel engravings after Thomas Stothard, John Martin, William Turner, and others, including a
frontispiece stipple engraving in colours after Stothard. An early specimen of colour printing in Britain.
Contains the first printing of Shelley's "Sadak, the Wanderer" (illustrated by John Martin).
Faxon 1489 + Plates 21 and 22. X35
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REYNOLDS, Frederic Mansel. Th e K eepsak e for 1830.
London, 1829, Hurst, Chance & Co
£175

8vo. Pp. (viii) 352. Publisher's full crimson silk binding with gilt lettering on the spine, silk on corners,
back hinge, head-caps and tail-caps slightly frayed, otherwise a clean and neat copy. Binder's ticket preserved (F. Westley. Friar St.), all edges gilt.
Contains 18 steel engravings after Stothard, Thos. Lawrence, William Turner, Bonnington, and others.
Several first printings by Coleridge and Walter Scott.
Faxon 1491. X37
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REYNOLDS, Frederic Mansel. Th e K eepsake for 1831.
London, 1830, Hurst, Chance & Co
£175
8vo. Pp. (viii) 320. Publisher's full crimson silk
binding with gilt lettering on the spine, silk on
back hinge and tail-cap a little frayed, otherwise a
very clean and neat copy, all edges gilt.
Contains 18 steel engravings after Flaxman, Bonnington, Tuner and others. Includes the first
printings of Mary Shelley's tales "The Swiss Peasant" and "The Transformation".
Faxon 1492. X38
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REYNOLDS, Frederic Mansel. Th e K eepsak e for 1832.
London, 1831, Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown and Green
£225

8vo. Pp. (iv) 320. Publisher's full crimson silk binding with gilt lettering on the spine, silk on back, hinges
and tail-cap severely frayed, interior clean, all edges gilt.
Contains 17 steel engravings after Turner (3), John Martin, and others. Includes a first printing of Mary
Shelley's tale "The Dream".
Faxon 1493 + Plate 9. X39
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REYNOLDS, Frederic Mansel. Th e K eepsak e for 1833.
London, Paris and Frankfurt, 1832, Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, Green and Longman (London), Rittner
and Goupil (Paris), and Charles J. Ygil (Frankfurt)
£225
8vo. Pp. (iv) 308. Publisher's full crimson silk binding with gilt lettering on the spine, silk on hinges and
tail-cap worn, interior clean, all edges gilt.
Contains 17 steel engravings after Turner (2), John Martin, Stanfield, and others. Includes a first printing of Mary Shelley's tales "The Brother and Sister" and "The Invisible Girl".
Faxon 1494. X40
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REYNOLDS, Frederic Mansel. Th e K eepsak e for 1834.
London, Paris and Berlin, 1833, Longman, Rees, Ormes, Brown, Green and Longman (London), Rittner
and Goupil (Paris), and A. Asher (Berlin)

£225
8vo. Pp. (viii) 312. Publisher's full crimson silk binding with gilt lettering on the spine, silk on back, hinges,
head and tail-caps frayed, interior clean, all edges gilt.
Contains 16 steel engravings after Turner (2), Stothard, Stanfield, and others.
Faxon 1495. X41
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RITCHIE, Leitch. Turn er's Ann ual Tour, W an dering by the Loire.
London, 1833, by Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown,
Green, and Longman (London), and Rittner and
Goupil (Paris)
£250
Royal 8vo. Pp. (viii) 256. Extra engraved title page
with engraved lines “Turner’s Annual Tour 1833.” India proofs before letters, large paper issue. All twentyone engravings on steel, dated “1832” within plate
mark. Signed (binder’s ticket “F. Westley, Binder Friar
St.”), publisher’s presentation binding in full dark
green morocco with gilt sides and back, rubbing to
hinges, endpapers of silk, all edges gilt.
FIRST EDITION, FIRST PUBLISHED STATE. Ritchie
wrote the text to accompany Turner’s views, which
were all engraved by the team of steel engravers that
he had trained, and whose work he scrupulously supervised, including Miller, Brandard, and Goodall.
Two more “annual tours” were published in 1834 and 1835. The three independent volumes were each
and together reprinted a number of times with less and less care, and with increasing wear showing in
the plates. In 1857 they were finally gathered in a single volume, and henceforth published under the title
of “Turner’s Liber Fluviorum.” A fine copy, with both texts, and printed in immaculate condition.
Rawlinson, II p. 257, Lowndes 2723. X54
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ROGERS, Samuel. Pleasures of Mem ory.
London, 1801, Thomas Bensley for T. Cadell and W. Davies
£175
12mo. Pp. (vi) 188. Large copy on copper-plate paper. With 15 delicate engravings on copper by Charles
Heath after Stothard (see A. C. Coxhead, Stothard, 1906, p. 120-22). Set in Bell Roman and finely printed
on heavy Whatman paper (watermarked “1794”) by Bensley in an edition of only 100 copies (see Th.
Besterman, Cadell & Davies, 1938, p. xxxi). Contemporary calf with gilt spine, gilt borderline on sides,
marbled endpapers. Fine copy. X71
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ROGERS, Samuel. Italy, a Poem .
London, 1830, T. Cadell
£1,650
Crown 8vo. Pp. (viii) 284. Contains 56 engravings on steel after designs by William Turner and Thomas
Stothard, the majority after Turner. Full, dark green hard-tanned morocco, gilt lettering on back and Roman urn as centrepiece on both sides, all edges gilt. A fine copy.
FIRST EDITION except for the "Proofs." Binding signed "Chapman & Hall, Strand," but undisputedly
bound by James Hayday (Ramsden, p. 78), the type of binding material being the so-called "Turkey Morocco" invented by Hayday. This is a most typical Hayday binding, with his silk thread sewing. James
Hayday (1796-1872) is known to have commenced business in a very humble way, probably working on
the premises of Chapman & Hill until 1833, when he settled independently in Little Queen Street and
where he continued until his retirement in 1861. Bookplate William Lindsay Alexander (see DNB suppl. 1
p. 32).
The production of the two Rogers volumes is narrated in every book of Western book illustration, and
their importance is well documented. "Turner's name may be added to those of Raphael, Rubens, and
Claude in the list of painters who have had a special influence upon engraving. The speciality of Turner's
influence was in the direction of delicacy of tone. In this respect, the Turner vignettes to Roger's poems
were a high watermark of human attainment, not likely ever to be surpassed" (Encyclopaedia Britannica 11th Edition).
Rawlinson 348-372. X55
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ROGERS, Samuel. Poem s.
London, 1834, T. Cadell
£750
Crown 8vo. Pp. 296. Publisher's yellow glazed paper boards with leather title piece lettered "Rogers' Poems. Proofs." Title page expertly restored and hinges repaired with the same quality and colour of the early
19th century paper, interior immaculate.
FIRST EDITION, proof issue, each engraving signed "proof."
Rawlinson 373-405. X58
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ROGERS, Samuel. Poem s.
London, 1834, T. Cadell and E. Moxon
£275
Crown 8vo. Pp. 296. Full, green crushed morocco, unsigned but definitely by Hayday (Ramsden, p. 78);
the Roman urn on the sides identical with the copy of Italy (above) and with a copy of the Poems in the
Danish Royal Library (press mark 75ii-156) signed "Bound by Hayday." With 72 engraved vignettes after
designs by J.M.W. Turner and Thos. Stothard, the majority after Turner.
Unquestionably the most famous and frequently praised book illustrated with steel engravings. Turner's
illustrations are "vignettes, a form of art which Turner understood better than any artist ever did before,
perhaps we might add, since. The 'Alps at Daybreak,' 'Columbus Discovering Land,' and 'Datur Hora
Queti' may be given as examples of the finest" (Encyclopaedia Britannica 11th Edition). "Of outstanding
beauty and importance" (Muir p. 71).
Unfoxed copies are
uncommon, and finely bound copies of the
first edition in this
condition are rare. A
fine copy.
Rawlinson p. 373-405.
X69
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ROGERS, Samuel. Italy, a Poem .
London, 1836, T. Cadell
£100
Crown 8vo. Pp. 296. Crisp and clean impressions of the steel engraved vignettes, no sign of wear to the
plates. With bookplate (C.B. Farwell) finely engraved on steel and printed by Western Bank Note & Engraving Co, Chicago. Full, dark blue crushed morocco, gilt back and border fillets (ca. 1900), scuff on the
front hinge, a very neat and clean copy.
Rawlinson 348-372. X56
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ROGERS, Samuel. Poem s.
London, 1851, Edward Moxon
£650

Crown 8vo. Pp. 307. With a frontispiece portrait of Samuel Rogers. Full, red morocco, gilt back and sides
decorated with gilt and blind-tooled border and centerpiece, probably by Carrs of Glasgow, slight dent in
the front edge, all edges gilt. All the 72 plates by the Turner engravers are present in the changed order of
the poems in this collection. A fine and clean copy.
Except for two additional poems and one slightly altered version, this "New Edition" is identical with the
first edition. Crisp and clean impressions of the steel engraved vignettes, with no sign of wear to the
plates.
Rawlinson pp. 373-405. Not in Lowndes. X70
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RUSKIN, John. Pre-Raphaelitism.
London, 1851, Smith, Elder & Co
£1,350
8vo. Pp. 68 (i). Bound in 1974, uncut with original light blue paper covers in modern, blue half morocco
with marbled boards by Lars Sandgreen of Copenhagen.
First edition of this early treatise in defence of the so-called Pre-Raphaelites who in Ruskin's terms surprisingly also include William Turner, his everlasting idol in painting. X59
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SEAL. Medieval seal m atrix an d im pression .
ca. 14th century
£250
A small circular medieval seal matrix, and red impression of the seal, in an attractive dark glazed wood
display frame. The seal has a ring of lettering round the edge and the central design of the item shows a
Greek cross, with barbs coming off each arm.
Seals such as these were used to proclaim the authenticity of official, and especially legal, documents.
The design identified the individual who owned the seal, and prevented forgery and tampering with important papers and correspondence. CJS7
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SEAL. Medieval seal m atrix an d im pression .
ca. 14th century
£250
A small circular medieval seal matrix, and red impression of the seal, in an attractive dark glazed wood
display frame. The seal has a ring of lettering round the edge and the central design of the item shows a
Greek cross, each arm of the main central cross being itself a cross.
Seals such as these were used to proclaim the authenticity of official, and especially legal, documents.
The design identified the individual who owned the seal, and prevented forgery and tampering with important papers and correspondence. CJS8
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SHOBERL, Frederic. Forget Me Not 1825.
London, 1824, R. Ackerman
£225
12mo. Pp. 394 (vi advertisements). First annual to contain steel engravings (Hunnisett 1980, p. 140). Publisher's apple green boards with all over printed decoration, preserved in the original slipcase with similarly decorated design, the hinges expertly repaired. A fine copy with the original slipcase preserved which is
rarely encountered, all edges gilt.
Contains 12 illustrations engraved on steel by Charles Heath, and undoubtedly printed by Perkins and
Heath, who introduced steel engravings in Britain in 1819. The literary annuals were published at the
end of the preceding year with a view on the Christmas book sales.
Faxon 1299. X21
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SHOBERL, Frederic. Forget Me Not 1828.
London, 1827, R. Ackerman
£225
12mo. Pp. 418 (iv advertisements). Publisher’s
apple green boards with all-over printed decoration, hinges cracking but not loose, otherwise a
very clean copy in fine condition, and with the
original slipcase which is rarely seen, all edges
gilt.
Contains 12 illustrations engraved on steel after the popular painters of those days, including one fine plate after John Martin. Also containing a full page specimen of Congreve printing with an embossed decoration in the style of
Wedgeworth biscuit ware on a light-green
background.
Faxon 1304. X22
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SHOBERL, Frederic. Forget Me Not 1829.
London, 1828, R. Ackerman
£175
12mo. Pp 418 (iv advertisements). Publisher's apple
green boards with all-over printed decoration,
hinges cracking but not loose, a small piece of the
green paper missing from the lower corner of the
binding. Otherwise a very clean copy in very fine
condition, all edges gilt.
Contains 14 steel engravings after the popular
painters of those days, including one fine plate after John Martin. Also containing a full page specimen of Congreve-printing with an embossed decoration in the style of Wedgeworth biscuit ware on
a light-brown background.
From the "magnificent library” of Schloss Tetschen
in Bohemia, Austria (Encyclopaedia Britannica
11th Edition), carrying the bookplate of Count von
Thun-Hohenstein-Tetsch, and his library stamp on
the first free endpaper. Faxon 1304. X23
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SHOBERL, Frederic. Forget Me Not 1831.
London, 1830, R. Ackerman
£225
12mo. Pp. 382 (iv advertisements) Publisher's apple-green boards with all over printed green decoration,
hinges discoloured, but otherwise a very clean copy in fine condition, preserved in the original slipcase
with similarly decorated design, which is rarely seen, all edges gilt.
Contains 15 illustrations engraved on steel after the popular painters of those days, including one fine
plate after John Martin. Also containing a full page specimen of Congreve-printing with an embossed
decoration in the style of Wedgewood biscuitware on a light brown background.
Faxon 1306. X24
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SOMERVILLE, William. Th e Ch ase; A Poem .
London, 1802, W. Bulmer and Co., Shakespeare Printing Office for T. Cadell and W. Davies
£250
Square 8vo. Pp. (vii) (vii-xxiii) 6, 6-105 (i). Full calf binding. Nice, clean copy with fine, sharp impression
of the engravings.
This is the second issue of the 8vo. edition (1802) with Wooden engravings by Thomas Bewick after the
designs of his brother, John Bewick. The most uncommon of the two 8vo. issues, which followed the 4to.
edition of 1796. The vignettes in this pendant to the "Poems of Goldsmith and Parnell" (8vo. edition published in 1804) are usually thought to be among the best work executed by Thomas Bewick. X61
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TAYLOR, Isaac. Th e Min e, or Subterran ean W onders.
London, 1845, Grant and Griffith
£125
Large 16mo. (5.5 x 4.5 in). Pp. 252 (xxxii advertisements). Publisher's decorated red cloth. Bookplate
"la Baronne Barbe de Plessen, nee Princesse Gagarine." A fine copy.
Intended to give information to children about the
techniques, practices, and benefits of mining. The
many illustrations convey to present-day readers a
vivid picture of the hard and cruel conditions for
women and children coal bearers, whereas the text
is an unconditioned eulogy on Industrialism. The
Russian Princess Gagarine was married to the Danish Ambassador von Plessen to the Court of St. Petersburg.
Lowndes 2582. X62
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THE BIJOU or, Ann ual of Literature an d the Arts.
London, 1828, William Pickering
£100
12mo. Pp. 320 (iv). Publisher's half morocco with printed
decoration on the board papers, binding somewhat worn,
interior fine.
Early example of this type of binding. With 15 delicate
steel engravings, mostly after Stothard. Contains numerous first printings of Coleridge, Lamb, Scott, and others.
"Beautifully produced" (Hunnisett 1980, p. 145). First
year of this annual.
Faxon 1087 + Plate 10. X9
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THOMSON, James. W ork s.
London, 1738, A. Miller
£175
8vo. in two volumes (the second volume title page has the added lines: "with Alterations and Additions."
Pp. 277 (viii) 75 (v), (viii) 238 (vii) 71 (i). Contemporary calf, re-backed, slight water stain to the title page
in volume I, in good condition with clean sharp impression of the plates.
Volume II incorporates the first edition of Agamemnon: British Library only has volume I (according to
CHEL, X p. 447). This is the first collected edition with uniform title page of the volumes. With 5 engravings on copper in volume I, executed by Fourdrinier after W. Kent. Fourdrinier's designs first appeared
in 4to.-size in the 1730 edition of Thompson's works. A 1744 edition is mistakenly regarded as their first
8vo. size appearance (Hammelmann p. 58).
Lowndes 2670. X64
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FINELY PAINTED INITIAL FOR AN ITALIAN CARTHUSIAN MONASTERY
TRIO OF MUSICIANS. In itial C, from an illum in ated ch oirbook on vellum .
[Lombardy-Emilia], 1460
£5,750
92 x 100 mm. A monk in white serge swings the clappers of two bells inside a point-roofed tower, flanked
by a foreshortened building, accompanied by a piper wearing a blue hat and a lute player in a yellow and
red dress, against a landscape of a green hill, and a blue-nuanced sky pointed by floating golden clouds.
The stave of light green with white tracery is adorned by fleshy acanthus leaves in crimson and pink, highlighted in white and with curled-up terminations. A blue pearl enriches the decoration, on a burnished
gold ground outlined in black. Framed, in very good condition (not examined on reverse).
This initial probably opened the introit 'Cantate Domino canticum novum' on the fourth Sunday after
Easter. One of the musicians is a tonsured monk in white hooded serge. It is likely that the choirbook
from which the leaf came was for a Carthusian monastery. The Carthusians were widely spread in the
XVth century in Northern and Central Italy.
This is a very beautiful and accomplished miniature. Its palette of bright colours, the curled-up foliage of
the stave highlighted in white, the little clouds and soft brush strokes are reminiscent of the stylistic
characteristics of the late works of Belbello of Pavia, after the Missale of Barbara of Brandenburg (F.
Lollini, Giovanni Belbello da Pavia in Dizionario bibliografico dei miniatori italiani, a cura di Milvia
Bollati, Milano 2004, pp. 273-6).
PROVENANCE: The Holford Collection (sold at Sotheby's, 12 July 1927, lot 13).
Dorchester House catalogue, Oxford 1927, vol. 1, n. 24(b) p.22, Plate XXIV. L914
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TRUSLER, John. Th e W ork s of Mr Hogarth Moralised.
London, n.d. (but paper watermarked 1824), J. Goodwin
£150
4to. pp. (xv) 287. With 76 engravings in the text by Courbould and Dent; printed borders on each page
framing the text matter. Printed on Whatman's heavy wove paper watermarked "J. Whatman, Turkey
Mill, 1825." In modern cloth, engraved title page and frontispiece portrait of artist. A nice, clean copy.
Not in Lowndes. X 65
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WALTON, Izaak and COTTON, Charles.
The Complete Angler.

London, 1851, Henry Kent Causton
£450
Small 8vo. Pp. 418. With 13 full-page engravings
on copper by Thos. Cook and John Pye after
Wale and Nash and 72 neat, but anonymous vignettes engraved on wood. Publisher's blue blind
-stamped cloth. A nice edition in very good condition.
Lowndes 2829. X67
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WATTS, Alaric A. (Ed.). Th e Literary Souven ir 1825.
London and Edinburgh, 1824, Hurst, Robinson and Co.
(London) and A. Constable & Co. (Edinburgh)
£125
8vo. (12mo. large paper copy). Pp. (xii) 394 (ii advertisements). First year of this annual, large paper issue with extra
engraved title page, the first annual to be printed both in ordinary 12mo. and in a large paper issue. Signed label
"Pengellis, Mortimer & Co. [etc], Old Court House Street, Calcutta.” Half, straight-grained light-brown morocco, hinges
somewhat weak, insignificant spotting to some pages. A nice
copy of one of the most influential annuals.
With 13 full-page steel engravings after popular artists of
those days, printed on India paper, engraved on steel by
Charles Heath and other early practitioners of the new timeconsuming technique. Literary contributions by, inter alia,
Walter Scott, Thos. Campbell, James Montgomery and a
larger number of minor writers.
Although estimated to have been published in 6,000 copies
(S. House, Dictionary of British Book Illustrators 1800-1914,
p. 36) the first year of this trend-setting annual seems to
have been in considerable demand as early as November
1826, The publishers advertise copies of the 1827 edition in
exchanges of the unused copy of the 1826 edition
(advertisement in the 1827 edition). Faxon 1559. X42
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WATTS, Alaric A. (ed.). Th e Literary Souven ir 1828.
London, 1827, Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown and Green
£150
8vo. (12mo., large paper copy). Pp. (xxii) 406. Original dark
red half-morocco with gilt back and decorated corners, in early 19th century added side covers of yellow, glazed paper. A
very nice copy with crisp and clean impressions of the engravings.
With 12 exquisite steel engravings (and extra, engraved title
page), printed on India paper, and two wood engraved vignettes by John Thompson after popular artists of those
days. Literary contributions by Rob Southey and Coleridge,
and a number of minor writers.
A controversy arose between Coleridge and William Pickering, the publisher, about ‘Coleridge to Alaric A. Watts’ late in
1827 (notice kept with this copy). The poem was supposed to
appear first in the Literary Souvenir for 1828 and later in the
year in Pickering’s planned three-volume edition of Coleridge’s ‘Poetical Works’ (1828), where it appears in volume II
p. 82.
However, Pickering inserted the poem also in his competing
annual the Bijou (p. 144-5), which was launched simultaneously with the Literary Souvenir for that year, in November
1827. The three versions of the poem are slightly different,
though, as Coleridge used to make corrections and changes
in his poems in a very casual way. Faxon 1562. X43
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WATTS, Alaric A. (Ed.). Th e Literary
Souvenir 1830.
London, 1829, Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown
and Green
£120
8vo. (12mo., large paper copy). Pp. (xx) 364.
12 steel engravings after paintings and drawings by the prominent artists of those days,
one after John Martin, printed on India Paper.
Signed “Cars & Co, Glasgow” binding in full
crimson calf with gilt and blind-stamped decoration, all edges gilt.
Faxon 1564. X44
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WATTS, Alaric A. (ed.). Th e Literary Souvenir
1833.
London, 1832, Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown and
Green
£120
8vo. Pp. (xvi) 344. Signed “Oremnant & Edwards,
Paternoster Row,” full dark green calf binding with a
simple, blind-stamped decoration on both sides, gilt
lettering on the back, insignificant foxing on the title
page. A very fine and clean copy, all edges gilt.
Bookseller’s ticket preserves “Underwood & Hill,
Birmingham,” steel engravings after Thos. Lawrence, James Northcote, William Turner, and others.
Faxon 1566. X45
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YOUNG, Edward. Nigh t Th ough ts on Life, Death
and Immortality.
London, 1823, Caxton Press by Henry Fisher
£120
8vo. Pp. 448. Illustrated blue binding in full calf, gold and
blind-stamped decorations on sides and back. A very
nice, characteristic binding of the 1830s.
Includes additional texts of a religious nature, such as
Blair's ‘The Grave.’ With several full-page engravings on
copper. X72
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SOKOL BOOKS LTD

Specialists in rare and early English and Continental Books and
Manuscripts

TERMS & CONDITIONS OF SALE
Books will be sent after your cheque or bank transfer has been received.
Postage and insurance are charged on all parcels unless otherwise specified.
Payment is due within 14 days of the invoice date.
If payment is to be made in a currency other than pounds sterling, please add $15 or €15 to cover
bank charges.
Books may be returned within 14 days.
All books remain our property until paid for in full.
We reserve the right to charge interest on outstanding invoices at our discretion.

THINKING OF SELLING?
We are always keen to add to our stock, with a particular focus on English STC books (pre 1640),
continental books printed up to the early 1600s and medieval and renaissance manuscripts both decorative and textual, in all languages and on all subjects. We are also purchasers of collections of later
items, especially collections. We are particularly eager to acquire fine, complete copies in early bindings.
If you are thinking of disposing, please do get in touch to arrange an appointment. We are always
pleased to consider offers, and will give as much help and advice as we can if your books are not for
us. This is always provided free of charge and with no obligation on your part. Naturally, our discretion is assured.

WANT TO UPDATE YOUR SUBSCRIPTION?

If you would to prefer to no longer receive our catalogues, are receiving multiple catalogues, or
simply want to change the address you receive them at, please email us at books@sokol.co.uk and
we will update your subscription preferences.
FOR MORE INFORMATION
For more information on any of the items listed within, please do get in contact with us via phone or
email, or visit our website at www.sokol.co.uk to browse more of our stock. Should you wish to view
any items in person, we are happy to make appointments, or simply stop by our Fulham Road shop.

Image on back cover is of Item 65 - Shoberl
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